
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrea Nelson 
University of Leeds  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This feasibility study is most welcome as it sets out to clearly 
establish (using appropriate outcome measures) whether a full RCT 
including this device is an appropriate next step. Commonly the next 
phase is pursued without a well considered feasibility stage and this 
paper represents a real step forward in venous thrombosis research 
and device evaluation. A number of small points are intended to 
improve the coherence of the manuscript.  
 
in the abstract it is noted that there is one primary outcome and a 
number of secondary outcomes. These are not described in the 
materials and methods section of the main manuscript, however, 
and it is not clear what the relationship is between the outcome 
measures (primary / secondary) and the questions asked of the 
potential participants. It would be useful to echo the outcome 
measures from the abstract in the main text.  
 
In the main text it appears that potential participants were asked 'is 
the reason you are not wanting to take part in the study because its 
a device rather than a drug?'. However I was not clear why this was 
thought to be an issue? furthermore, the information presented in 
the results section regarding reasons for people declining to take 
part in the study (if eligible) doesn't appear to be congruent with this 
earlier section. It would be useful to clarify whether you asked the 
potential respondents to say why they were declining participation 
(free text), or if you provided a series of potential reasons, then 
where did these potential reasons come from (clinical experience 
etc) - and it a fixed menu was available was there also the option for 
'other reason - please specify'?  
 
When was the change from 'office hours' to 7 days a week made (at 
what point in the recruitment phase ?). did it remain 9-5 at 
weekends?  
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It wasn't clear to me how the patient determined the number of 
hours that they would use the machine? did they have a pre-
specified regime (inflate to 130mmHg, deflate etc), and simply have 
to press ON to start the machine?  
It is a real strength of the study that the data collected on usage was 
taken from the machine and not self-report. Did you also collect self-
report data (to determine whether there was any correlation / 
agreement between the two measures?)  
 
Can you clarify that the proposal at the start of the feasibility study 
was to trail Rivaroxaban versus IPC&aspirin? I found the eventual 
trial design not easy to see, and of course its crucial for the types of 
additional exclusion criteria you need to apply.  
 
in the description of the technology / device being used the language 
of 'jet impulse technology' sounds as though it is using the 
manufacturers description. this appears to be an in-cast intermittent 
pneumatic compression device. It strikes me that there is a potential 
impact on devices such as IPCs if your paper concludes that ONE 
TYPE of IPC - the JIT type, did not prove feasible. the difficulties 
faced with this type of IPC are similar to those that may be 
experienced by other devices (pump is heavy / large / inconvenient 
to carry around, limiting usage in more mobile people - see the age 
of trial participants and those approached is low). also skin effects 
may be potentially generalizable.  
 
Patient informed and written consent, patient information sheets, 
ability to withdraw at any time, for example, aren't mentioned. It 
would be important to understand the procedures put in place to 
ensure there was adequate consent to taking part in this study. 

 

REVIEWER Nirvana Sadaghianloo 
Centre Hospitalier Universitaire de Nice, Université de Nice Sophia 
Antipolis, Nice, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors report a negative result on their ability to enroll enough 
patient in the IPC arm of a future RCT comparing foot pump IPC 
with 2 other modalities in the prevention of VTE.  
The article is well presented and well written.  
Two specific comments :  
1. The introduction is mainly focused on medical prophylaxis, while 
your study uses a specific IPC device. Please balance your 
introduction by explaining more about the role and indication of IPC 
in the prevention of VTE.  
2. Do you think your results are likely to be transposed to other 
countries? Or do you think the limiting factors you encountered are 
specific to your hospital and country? If so, please clearly state it in 
the discussion section.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

in the abstract it is noted that there is one primary outcome and a number of secondary outcomes. 

These are not described in the materials and methods section of the main manuscript, however, and it 
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is not clear what the relationship is between the outcome measures (primary / secondary) and the 

questions asked of the potential participants. It would be useful to echo the outcome measures from 

the abstract in the main text.  

Answer: Thank you for pointing this out, we have adjusted the methods section of the paper 

accordingly to be more specific in our assessment of the secondary outcome variables.  

 

In the main text it appears that potential participants were asked 'is the reason you are not wanting to 

take part in the study because its a device rather than a drug?'. However I was not clear why this was 

thought to be an issue? furthermore, the information presented in the results section regarding 

reasons for people declining to take part in the study (if eligible) doesn't appear to be congruent with 

this earlier section. It would be useful to clarify whether you asked the potential respondents to say 

why they were declining participation (free text), or if you provided a series of potential reasons, then 

where did these potential reasons come from (clinical experience etc) - and it a fixed menu was 

available was there also the option for 'other reason - please specify'?  

Answer: We have clarified the text as follows: Those who declined to participate were given the 

opportunity to provide a reason for non-participation, and if the reason for not participating was 

because the treatment was a device rather than a medication, this was documented.  

 

When was the change from 'office hours' to 7 days a week made (at what point in the recruitment 

phase ?). did it remain 9-5 at weekends?  

Answer: We have added the date that we changed to weekend recruitment into the methods of the 

manuscript and clarified the hours of recruitment as suggested.  

 

It wasn't clear to me how the patient determined the number of hours that they would use the 

machine? did they have a pre-specified regime (inflate to 130mmHg, deflate etc), and simply have to 

press ON to start the machine?  

Answer: This information has now been added into the methods section of the paper, and discussion 

of the concept of adherence clarified as follows: ‘The device was pre-set to inflate to 130mmHg once 

every minute, and the participant had only to connect to the pump unit and turn the device on or off as 

required. To measure adherence with the device, participants were asked to use the IPC/JIT as much 

as possible while they were seated or immobile during the day and while in bed at night. Good 

adherence was defined as 60% of the total potential time available, namely 14.4 hours of a potential 

24 hours per day. Total time, in hours, of IPC/JIT device usage was collected directly from the device 

at each clinic visit.’  

 

 

It is a real strength of the study that the data collected on usage was taken from the machine and not 

self-report. Did you also collect self-report data (to determine whether there was any correlation / 

agreement between the two measures?)  

Answer: As we had the objective measure of device usage available, we elected not to also collect 

this information from the participants.  

 

Can you clarify that the proposal at the start of the feasibility study was to trail Rivaroxaban versus 

IPC&aspirin? I found the eventual trial design not easy to see, and of course its crucial for the types of 

additional exclusion criteria you need to apply.  

Answer: We have added an additional paragraph to make this clear: We initially planned to undertake 

a three-arm, parallel groups, randomised controlled trial (proposed RCT) of low dose aspirin (100mg 

daily), an intermittent pneumatic compression (IPC) device plus low dose aspirin, or rivaroxaban 

(10mg daily) alone to prevent venous thromboembolism (VTE) secondary to cast immobility for a 

ruptured Achilles tendon or ankle fracture. However, when developing the details of the proposed 

RCT it became apparent there were no published trials of IPC devices in the setting of prolonged 

lower limb cast immobilisation. The potential for its use in this clinical situation was supported by our 
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demonstration that IPC devices increase popliteal vein blood flow within a lower limb cast, [16] but 

this was in a study not exceeding one hour.  

 

in the description of the technology / device being used the language of 'jet impulse technology' 

sounds as though it is using the manufacturers description. this appears to be an in-cast intermittent 

pneumatic compression device. It strikes me that there is a potential impact on devices such as IPCs 

if your paper concludes that ONE TYPE of IPC - the JIT type, did not prove feasible. the difficulties 

faced with this type of IPC are similar to those that may be experienced by other devices (pump is 

heavy / large / inconvenient to carry around, limiting usage in more mobile people - see the age of trial 

participants and those approached is low). also skin effects may be potentially generalizable.  

Answer: Thank you for these comments. The jet impulse technology is the manufacturer description 

and we have clarified this in the introduction as follows: This current study was a feasibility study of 

the use of IPC technology in this instance, the VADOplex® VenaJet foot pump system marketed in 

New Zealand as Jet Impulse Technology (IPC/JIT) within lower limb casts.  

 

We have also added the following paragraph to the discussion section: While our study was of the 

VADOplex® VenaJet foot pump system IPC/JIT device specifically, the findings in this study are 

broadly generalisable to individuals utilising IPC foot garments within rigid lower limb casts for 

prolonged periods in the outpatient community. The size and weight of the pump unit limiting patient 

mobility, interference with sleep leading to lack of use overnight, and skin related adverse events are 

likely to occur with other IPC systems in this clinical setting, thus impacting ongoing patient adherence 

and denying maximal antithrombotic effect.  

 

Patient informed and written consent, patient information sheets, ability to withdraw at any time, for 

example, aren't mentioned. It would be important to understand the procedures put in place to ensure 

there was adequate consent to taking part in this study.  

Thank you for pointing this out. We have added these components to the methods section of the 

manuscript. Potential participants were approached as they arrived in the outpatient department and 

were given a participant information sheet by the department nursing staff. If they expressed interest 

in the study, a study investigator was called to explain the study and to answer any queries potential 

participants had. Participants were advised that they had the ability to withdraw from the study at any 

time. No study procedures were undertaken until after participants had signed written informed 

consent.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

The authors report a negative result on their ability to enroll enough patient in the IPC arm of a future 

RCT comparing foot pump IPC with 2 other modalities in the prevention of VTE.  

The article is well presented and well written.  

Two specific comments :  

1. The introduction is mainly focused on medical prophylaxis, while your study uses a specific IPC 

device. Please balance your introduction by explaining more about the role and indication of IPC in 

the prevention of VTE.  

Thank you, we have added the following paragraph into the introduction section of the manuscript: 

Intermittent compression can be applied to the thigh, calf or foot, or any combination thereof, of a 

patient and has been used in both surgical and medical settings. IPC achieves an antithrombotic 

effect through increasing venous blood flow, thus reducing venous stasis, and also through 

stimulation of endogenous fibrinolysis. [16] Foot pumps, which we have shown increase popliteal vein 

flow within a lower limb cast [17] have proven efficacy in reducing VTE events in total knee 

replacement surgery, [18] and total hip arthroplasty. [19] Current recommendations for IPC include as 

adjunctive therapy to pharmaceutical anticoagulation, or in situations in which prophylactic 
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anticoagulation is contra-indicated. [9]  

 

2. Do you think your results are likely to be transposed to other countries? Or do you think the limiting 

factors you encountered are specific to your hospital and country? If so, please clearly state it in the 

discussion section.  

Answer: Please see our response to Reviewer 1 above, and our inclusion of the paragraph in the 

discussion section. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nirvana Sadaghianloo 
Department of Vascular Surgery  
University Hospital of Nice, France 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Reviewer's questions and comments have been addressed. The 
manuscript is ready for publication.  
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